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3. PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE THE 
INITIAL START-UP 

Your Conservator must be plugged certainly in an earthed wall socket.

Before operating the conservator, ensure that the mains socket is 
checked for proper earthing (grounding) as well as nominal voltage 
and frequency requirements by the authorized service staff or a 
qualified electrician. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer or its authorised service or a similarly qualified 
person in order to avoid any hazard. 

The nominal voltage and frequency requirements for the body are 
specified on the data plate. 

Do not use multi socket and extension cable.      

The main power supply to which the conservator  is connected 
must have a leakage current relay.

Never make any repairs or carry out maintenance when the 
Conservator is plugged in. 

Start the conservator  on a level surface. Position it on the floor 
and   make sure that it is level using a bubble gauge. 

Do not position the body in a place close to a source of strong heat or 
exposed to direct sunlight.  Always remember that the UV lights in the 
sunlight deteriorates beverages and foods in the Conservators. 

Unless otherwise stated, do not place your cooler to open areas 
where water can leak in. 

Do not wash with pressurized water or hose when cleaning the 
product and its surroundings, use a wet cloth. Otherwise, the 
water which may intrude into the electrical components of the 
product can cause electric shock and fire risk. 

Do not let children get into and play around the body. Keep the 
conservator key and plastic bags covering the accessories and Manuel 
in a safe place out of reach of children. 

Do not place any explosives and flammables in the Conservator for 
safety reasons. 

Before the initial start up, clean the interior of the conservator and insert 
the interior drain tap. (Part 7, Picture D) 
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The applicance can be used in an ambient temperature of max. 32 °C 

Compressor partition covered with plastic louver, which contains 
mechanical and electric components, are located in the right of your 
conservator. In order to keep the air circulation of this partition at 
sufficient level, place your conservator  40 cm away from structures 
such as louver, wall, screen or another freezer, which can prevent air 
flow. Prevention of air flow can negatively impact values such as 
cooling performance, electric consumption, sound level etc. 

Minimum 15 mm space must be left between products placed in the 
conservator or product packaging. Excessive or compressive 
placement will negatively affect the performance of your conservator .

Avoid opening the lid frequently and over loading the body exceeding 
the maximum load line. If any flammable gas (R290, R600a) is used in 
your conservator, 

Keep clear of obstruction all the ventilation openings in the appliance 

Do not interfere with the refrigerant system. 

Do not use any device or other means to accelerate the defrosting 
process. 

Do not use any electrical device inside the food compartment of the 
appliance. 

As the lifetime of your product comes to an end and the product is to be 
disposed of, please consult the local authorised service to have the 
refrigerant of your product discharged. 

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance. 

Leave the top of the conservator free, so that hot air from bottom 
can circulate effectively.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
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PLEASE CHECK YOUR REFRIGERANT GAS TYPE FROM THE 
RATING LABEL:  R134a,R600a or R290

Only for the models with R600a or R290 gas: 

R600a/R290 gas is used in some models, explained in this 
instruction manuel. R600a/R290 is an environmentally friendly 
gas and used in appliances which have effective cooling 
technology. This gas is flammable only under certain conditions. 
You must follow up the following rules if you wish to get normal 
operating conditions. 

WARNING : Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance 
enclosure or in the built-in structure , clear of obstruction.

WARNING : Do not use mechanical devices or other means to 
accelerate the defrosting process. 

WARNING : Do not damage the refrigerant circuit. 

WARNING : Do not use electrical appliances inside the food 
storage compartments of the appliance. 

WARNING : In order to reduce flammability hazards, the 
installation of this appliance must only be carried out by a 
suitably qualified person. 

Do not tangle with the device due to maintenance, repair or any 
other reasons other than authorized service. 

Plug off the device against any possible freezing or icing and 
leave for defrosting. 

Choose original components for all parts necessary for 
replacement on the product. 
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PROPER DISPOSAL OF THE REFRIGERATOR: 

Before you throw away your old refrigerator or freezer 

ŸWhen disposing of this or other refrigerators, remove the door/door 
seals, door latch so that small children or animals cannot get trapped 
inside. 

ŸLeave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb 
inside. 

ŸIf R600a/R290 is used as a refrigerant contact your local authority in 
regard to safe disposal of this product. 

ŸCycloPentane used as a insulation blowing gas. The gases in the 
insulation material require special disposal procedure. Please 
dispose of the packaging material for this product in an 
environmentally friendly manner Please contact your local authorities 
in regard to the environmentally safe disposal of this product. If 
R600a/R290 is used, this product contains flammable insulation 
blowing gas. 

ŸThe refrigerant used in the refrigerator/freezer and the gases in the 
insulation material require special disposal procedures. Ensure that 
none of the pipes on the back of the appliance are damaged prior to 
disposal 
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Values specified above tables are given according to standard values and can vary by optional 
features.
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585x635x820

725x635x875725x635x875
600x510x560600x510x665

725x635x875725x635x875
600x510x560600x510x665

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x665

585x635x820

460x510x665



Values specified above tables are given according to standard values and can vary by optional 
features.
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1015x635x8751015x635x875

890x510x665 890x510x560

1015x635x8751015x635x875

890x510x665 890x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875

1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875

1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1430x510x560

1555x635x875

1430x510x665

1555x635x8751555x635x875

1430x510x665 1430x510x560

1555x635x875

Class Temperature °C Relative Humidity % Dew Point °C

Climate Classes

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

20
16
22
25
30
27
40
35

23,9

50
80
65
60
55
70
40
75
55

9,3
12,6
15,2
16,7
20,0
21,1
23,9
30,0
14,3
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3. OPÉRATIONS À FAIRE ET MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ À 
PRENDRE AVANT LA PREMIÈRE MISE EN MARCHE 

Votre conservateur d'aliments congelés doit être absolument 
branché sur une prise ayant une mise à la terre. 

Avant la mise en marche, faire vérifier par un électricien qualifié ou le 
service agréé si la prise de terre et la tension du secteur auquel 
l'appareil est branché, sont appropriées. 

Si le câble d'alimentation est détérioré, pour empêcher un 
accident éventuel, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou son 
service agréé ou bien par une personne compétente. 

Ne pas utiliser l'adaptateur multiprises et le cable d'extension.

La source électrique du réseau à connecter conservateur  doit 
avoir un disjoncteur différentiel.

Tension et fréquence nominales de votre conservateur d'aliments 
congelés sont indiquées sur la plaque signalétique. 

Ne jamais procéder à une réparation et un entretien quand votre 
conservateur d'aliments congelés est branché. 

Lancer conservateur  sur une surface plane. Positionner sur le sol 
et s'assurer qu'il est est droit en utilisant un niveau à bulle.

Ne pas installer votre conservateur d'aliments congelés à proximité 
d'une forte source de chaleur ni dans un endroit exposé directement 
aux rayons du soleil. Ne pas oublier que les rayons UV du soleil 
influenceraient les boissons- aliments se trouvant dans les 
conservateurs d'aliments congelés à couvercle transparent. 

Sauf indication contraire, ne placez pas votre réfrigérateur dans 
les endroits ouverts où l'eau peut pénétrer. 

Pendant le nettoyage du produit et ses environs, ne le lavez pas 
avec un tuyau ou l'eau pressurisée, utilisez une serviette humide. 
Sinon, l'eau dans l'assemblage d'électirique du produit peut 
présenter un risque de choc électrique et d'incendie. 

Ne pas permettre aux enfants d'entrer dans le conservateur 
d'aliments congelés ni de jouer à proximité. 

Garder le sac en plastique où sont mis les accessoires et la clé du 
conservateur d'aliments congelés hors de portée des enfants. 

Pour votre sécurité, ne jamais mettre d'explosifs ou de matières 
inflammables dans votre conservateur d'aliments congelés.
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Nettoyer l'intérieur de votre conservateur d'aliments congelés avant de 
le mettre en marche pour la première fois et mettre le bouchon de 
drainage intérieur. (Chapitre 7- figure D) 

L'appareil peut fonctionner à une température ambiante de 32 °C 
maximum. 

Le compartiment compresseur couvert par les volets en plastique ou il 
y a des composants mécaniques et électriques est situé juste a coté de 
votre conservateur. Placez votre conservateur  au moins 40 cm a partir 
des structures, des meubles comme le mur, les volets, l'ecran ou les 
autres refroidisseurs afin de garder la circulation d'air au niveau 
approprié. L'inhibition de la circulation d'air peut nuire les valeurs 
comme la performance de refroidissement, la consommation 
d'énergie, le volume.

Les produits ou les emballage des produits doivent être espacées 
d'au moins 15 mm dans le conservateur . La disposition pressé et 
excessive affectera négativement la performance de votre 
conservateur .

Ne pas ouvrir souvent le couvercle du conservateur d'aliments 
congelé, ne pas le remplir trop, veiller à ne pas dépasser «la ligne de 
charge maximale ». 

Si on utilise des gaz inflammables (R290, R600a); 

Tenir ouverts les trous d'aération se trouvant sur le corps de l'appareil. 

Ne pas intervenir dans le système de réfrigération de l'appareil. 

Ne pas utiliser un appareil ou un outil quelconque pour accélérer le 
dégivrage. 

Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil électrique quelconque dans le 
compartiment de stockage de l'appareil. 

Lorsque votre appareil devient hors d'usage, avant de vous en 
débarrasser, adressez-vous s'il vous plaît au service compétent pour le 
déchargement du gaz refrigérant. 

Libérer la partie supérieure de conservateur pour que l'air chaud 
circule effectivement du dessous.
Cet appareil doit être utilisé par une personne qui est responsable 
de leur sécurité et par des enfants de 8 ans et dessus et par des 
personnes ayant des handicaps physiques, sensoriels et 
mentaux ou de la manque de l'expérience et connaissance en 
toute sécurité et en soyant sur de ses dangers. Les enfants ne 
devraient pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien de 
l'utilisateur , doivent être conduits par des enfants sans 
surveillance.
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VOUS CONTROLEZ LE TYPE DE GAZ QUE VOTRE 
REFRIGERATEUR  CONTIENT  DE L'ETIQUETTE  DE  GAZ: 
R290, R600a OU BIEN R134a 

C'EST VALIDE SEULEMENT POUR LES MODELS QUI 
CONTIENNENT LE GAS R 600 A OU BIEN R290:  

Le gas R 600 / R290 gas a été utilisé en certains de models qui ont 
été mentionné dans ce manuel d'instruction. Le gaz de R600a / 
R290 est un gaz, ami de l'environnement qui s'utilise dans la 
technologie de refroidissement efficace. Ce gaz peut être 
enflammé dans certaines conditions distinctes. Vous devez 
respecter les règles ci-dessous pour obtenir les conditions de 
travail ordinaires. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Laisser libre les parties antérieures des fans 
qui se situent dans les parties intérieurs et extérieurs de l'armoire 
pour éviter le comblement. 

AVERTISSEMENT : En cas de givrage, pour accélérer la durée de 
fusion, ne pas utiliser un appareil mécanique. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas endommager le circuit de froidement. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser un appareil électrique dans la 
partie de conservation d'aliment de l'appareil. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire les risques d'inflammabilité, 
l'installation de cet appareil doit être réalisée uniquement par un 
technicien qualifié. 

Ne pas intervenir l'appareil pour les raisons de maintien, de 
réparation, ou bien un autre motif hors de service habilité. 
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COMMENT JETER OU DETRUIRE VOTRE REFRIGERATEUR EN 
SECURITE: 

Avant de jeter votre réfrigérateur ou votre congélateur: 

ŸAvant de jeter ce réfrigérateur ou un autre, tâcher de retirer la porte 
,les joints sur les portes, la poignée de porte afin qu'aucun enfant ou 
animal puisse pénétrer à l'intérieur. 

ŸNe pas retirer les étagères présentes, ainsi les enfants ne pourront 
entrer à l'intérieur. 

ŸSi les valeurs de votre congélateur étaient de R600a/R290, afin de 
proceder à la destruction de ce dernier en securité il est recommandé 
de contacter un représentant local. 

ŸLe gaz utilisé pour le soufflage d'isolation est SikoPentan. La 
destruction du matériel des soufflages de gaz demande une 
procédure de destruction spécifique. Nous vous recommandons de 
détruire les emballages dans les régies de l'environnement. Pour la 
destruction de ce produit merci de contacter le représentant local. Si 
les valeurs utilisées sont R600a/R290 cela signifie que le souffalge 
de l'isolation contient du gaz. 

ŸLe matériel d'isolation pour le gaz utilisé demande une destruction 
spécifique du réfrigérateur/congélateur. Avant la destruction des 
tuyaux verifier qu'ils sont tous en bons états. 
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Les valeurs spécifiées dans les tableaux ci-dessus sont données selon les produits standard et 
peuvent changer en fonction de caractéristiques optionnelles
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585x635x820

725x635x875725x635x875

600x510x560600x510x665

725x635x875725x635x875

600x510x560600x510x665

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x665

585x635x820

460x510x665



Les valeurs spécifiées dans les tableaux ci-dessus sont données selon les produits standard et 
peuvent changer en fonction de caractéristiques optionnelles
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1015x635x8751015x635x875
890x510x665 890x510x560

1015x635x8751015x635x875
890x510x665 890x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875
1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875
1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1430x510x560

1555x635x875

1430x510x665

1555x635x8751555x635x875

1430x510x665 1430x510x560

1555x635x875

Classe Temperature °C

Classe de climat

Humidité relative % Point de fondu °C
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

20
16
22
25
30
27
40
35

23,9

50
80
65
60
55
70
40
75
55

9,3
12,6
15,2
16,7
20,0
21,1
23,9
30,0
14,3
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3. SICHERHEIT UND MASSNAHMEN VOR DER ERSTEN 
INBETRIEBNAHME 

Ihre Gefriertruhe muss unbedingt an eine geerdeten Steckdose 
angeschlossen sein. 

Vor der Inbetriebnahme lassen Sie von der Kundenservice oder 
qualifizierten Fachleute die Erdung und die Netzspannung 
kontrollieren. Falls das Speisekabel beschaedigt ist, muss es durch 
den Hersteller oder sein autorisierter Service oder aehnlich 
qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um jede mögliche Gefahr zu 
vermeiden. 

Betriebsspannung und Betriebsfrequenz Ihrer Gefriertruhe ist auf dem 
Typenschild zu sehen. 

Verwenden Sie keine Verlängerungskabel und Dreifachstecker.

Der Netzanschluß an das der gefriertruhe angeschlossen werden 
soll muß ein Kriechstrom-Relais haben.

Nehmen Sie niemals eine Reparatur in das Geraet vor, solange sich 
der Stecker noch in der Steckdose befindet.

Ihre Gefriertruhe sollte nicht in der Naehe von Waermequellen 
aufgestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonnenbestrahlung.

Starten Sie den Gefriertruhe auf einer ebenen Fläche. Stellen Sie 
es auf die Oberfläche und prüfen Sie mithilfe einer Wasserwaage, 
daß es eben aufgestellt ist.

Vergessen Sie nicht, das die UV-Strahlen, die Getraenke und 
Nahrungsmittel in Gefriertruhe, beeintraechtigen. 

Falls nicht anders angegeben, stellen Sie Ihren Kühler nicht auf 
offenen Stellen, wo Wasser eindringen kann. 

Während der Reinigung des Produkts und seiner Umgebung, 
benutzen Sie nicht Druckwasser oder Schlauch, wischen Sie mit 
einem feuchten Tuch ab.  Andernfalls kann das Wasser, das in 
elektrischen Komponenten des Produkts eindringt,  
Stromschläge und Brandgefahr verursachen. 

Die Kinder sollten nicht in das Geraet hineingehen und nicht der Naehe 
des Geraetes spielen. 

Die Nylonbeutel für das Gebrauchsanweisung und Zubehöre und das 
Schlüssel sollte nicht in die Haende von Kindern gelangen. 

Explosionsstoffe und brennbare Stoffe nicht in Ihre Gefriertruhe  
aufbewahren. 
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Das Geraet vor der Inbetriebnahme reinigen und innere 
Entwaesserungszapfen aus Gummi aufsetzen (Teil 7  Bild D). 

Das Geraet kann bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von maximum              
32 °C betrieben werden. 

Rechts neben Ihrem Kühlschrank befindet sich das Kompressor-Fach 
mit den mechanischen und elektrischen Komponenten, welches mit 
Rollladen bedeckt ist. Damit die Luftzirkulaton dieses Faches Ihres 
Kühlschrankes richtig funktionieren kann, sollten Sie zwischen der 
Fläche mit den Rolladen und den Wänden, Stellwänden, einen 
anderen Kühler, welche die Luft behindern würden, minimal ein 
Abstand von 40 cm halten. Die Behinderung der Luftzirkulation kann 
die Kühlleistung, den Elektrizitätsverbrauch, den Lärmpegel und 
ähnliche Werte im negativen Sinne beeinflussen.

Zwischen den Produkten, die Sie in den Kühlschrank einräumen sollte 
minimal ein Freiraum von 15mm sein. Übertriebene und eng 
aneinander gestellte Produkte im Kühlschrank können die Leistungen 
nachteilig beeinflussen.

Das Geraettür nicht sehr viel öffnen, nicht sehr viele Nahrungsmittel 
einlagern und überschreten sie die „maximume Ladelinie" nicht. 

Falls irgendein feuergefährliches Gas (R290, R600a) in Ihre 
Gefriertruhe benutzt wird; 

Halten Sie alle Ventilation-Öffnungen im Gerät offen; 

Greifen Sie das abkühlende System Ihres Geraetes nicht ein; 

Benutzen Sie keine Vorrichtung, oder andere Mittel um den Entfrost-
Prozess zu beschleunigen; 

Benutzen Sie keine elektrische Vorrichtung innerhalb des 
Nahrungsmittelfaches des Gerätes; 

Als die Lebenszeit Ihres Produktes endet und das Produkt entsorgt 
werden soll, beraten Sie bitte den lokalen autorisierten Service, um das 
Kühlmittel Ihres Produktes zu entladen. 

Damit die Warmluft von unten her wirkungsvoll zirkulieren kann 
sollte der obere Bereich des Gefriertruhe frei gehalten werden.

Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie Personen mit 
herabgesetzten physischen, sensorischen odergeistigen 
Fähigkeiten und Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnissen nur unter 
Aufsicht oder nach ausreichender Einweisung durch eine für ihre 
Sicherheit verantwortliche Person verwendet werden.  Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt reinigen oder warten.
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PRÜFEN SIE VOM TYP ETIKETTE DAS GASTYP VON DEM 
KÜHLER: R134a, R600a  bzw. R290

NUR GÜLTIG FÜR MODELLE R600a oder R290 MIT GASINHALT:  

R600a/R290 Gase wurden bei manche Modellen die in diesen 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben ist verwendet. R600a/R290 
sind Umweltfreundliche Gase die in der Kühlungstechnik 
Verwendung findet. Diese Gase sind leicht entflammbar. Halten 
Sie folgende Vorschriften ein um normale Betriebseigenschaften 
zu erhalten: 

WARNUNG : Um Verstopfungen zu verhindern halten Sie die 
vordere Seite von allen Lüfter an der Innen oder Außenseite des 
Gehäuses frei. 

WARNUNG : Falls Vereisung vorkommt benutzen Sie keinen 
Mechanischen Gerät um die Schmelzung zu beschleunigen.

WARNUNG : Beschädigen Sie nicht die Kühlungskreislauf. 

WARNUNG : Benutzen Sie keine Elektrische Geräte innerhalb des 
Kühlers. 

WARNUNG : Zur Verminderung der Entzündungsgefahr darf die 
Installation dieser Vorrichtung ausschließlich durch einen 
qualifizierten Fachmann durchgeführt werden.

Sämtliche Reparatur, Wartung oder sonstige arbeiten dürfen nur 
von Autorisierten Service vorgenommen werden. 

Gegen eventueller Vereisung oder Schneebildung schalten Sie 
die Stromversorgung ab und lassen Sie es unter natürlicher 
Abtaung. 

Bevorzugen Sie nur Originalkomponenten für eventuelle 
Teilwechsel. 
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GEEIGNETE ENTSORGUNG DES KÜHLSCHRANKES: 

Bevor Sie ihren alten Kühlschrank oder Ihre Tiefkühltruhe entsorgen 

ŸUm zu verhindern, dass kleine Kinder oder Tiere in diesem 
Kühlschrank oder anderen eingeschlossen bleiben, entfernen sie die 
Tür, die Türgummis und den Türgriff. 

ŸLassen sie die Regale im Schrank, um zu vermeiden, dass Kinder in 
den Schrank steigen. 

ŸWenn als Kühlungseinheit R600a/R290 benutzt wurde, treten sie für 
die sichere Entsorgung dieser Produkte bitte mit den örtlichen 
Behörden in Kontakt. 

ŸAls Isolationssprühgas wurde SikloPentan benutzt. Gase in 
Isolationsmaterialien benötigen eine spezielle Entsorgung. Bitte 
entsorgen sie die Verpackung dieses Produktes umweltfreundlich. 
Um dieses Produkt sicher für die Umgebung zu entsorgen, treten sie 
bitte mit örtlichen Behörden in Kontakt. Wenn R600a/R290 benutzt 
wurde,  dann beinhal te t  d ieses Produkt  brennbares 
Isolationssprühgas. 

ŸDas Kühlungs- und Isolationsmaterial das in Kühlschränken und 
T i e f k ü h l t r u h e n  b e n u t z t  w i r d ,  b e n ö t i g t  s p e z i e l l e  
Entsorgungsmaßnahmen. Seien sie sicher, dass keine der Rohre am 
hinteren Bereich des Gerätes nicht beschädigt sind. 
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Die Werte, die in den Tabellen oben angegeben sind, sind den Standart-Produkten nach angegeben 
und können optionell auch Änderungen zeigen. 
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585x635x820

725x635x875725x635x875

600x510x560600x510x665

725x635x875725x635x875

600x510x560600x510x665

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x665

585x635x820

460x510x665



Die Werte, die in den Tabellen oben angegeben sind, sind den Standart-Produkten nach angegeben 
und können optionell auch Änderungen zeigen. 
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1015x635x8751015x635x875

890x510x665 890x510x560

1015x635x8751015x635x875

890x510x665 890x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875

1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875

1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1430x510x560

1555x635x875

1430x510x665

1555x635x8751555x635x875

1430x510x665 1430x510x560

1555x635x875

Klima Klasse

Stufe Temperatur  °C Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit in % Taupunkt °C
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

20
16
22
25
30
27
40
35

23,9

50
80
65
60
55
70
40
75
55

9,3
12,6
15,2
16,7
20,0
21,1
23,9
30,0
14,3
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З. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ПЕРЕД ЗАПУСКОМ 
ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ 

Морозильный ларь может быть приведен в эксплуатацию только 
при розетке с заземлением

Перед пуском дайте электрику или сотруднику техобслуживания 
проверить, сделано ли заземление в розетке, как положено, есть 
ли в сети соответствующее рабочее напряжение. При 
поврежденном кабеле питания/неисправной штепсельной вилке 
обратитесь в центр техобслуживания за их заменой. В случае 
повреждения блока питания, целях безопасности, этот блок 
питания должен быть отремонтирован или заменен 
производителем или его сервисным службой или персоналом с 
соответствующими полномочиями.

Не используйте удлинители и разветвители.

Предусмотрите защитное реле против утечки электротока в 
линии электропитания, к которой подключается холодильник 
со стеклянной дверью.

Рабочее напряжение и рабочие частоты приведены на 
аннотационной табличке на оборудовании 

В случае отсутствия указания о противопложном, не 
размещайте холодильный шкаф в открытые места, где может 
попасть в него вода. 

Во время очистки продукции и окружения: не мойте водой 
под напором или со шланга, используйте влажную тряпку. В 
противном случае вода, которая может попасть в 
электрические детали, может вызвать риск удара током или 
пожара. 

Не рекомендуется производить ремонтных работ и обслуживания 
при подключении оборудования к сети. 

Установите холодильник со стеклянной дверью на ровном 
месте. При помощи водяного нивелира убедитесь, что 
основание ровное.

Не устанавливайте морозильный ларь вблизи источников тепла и 
избегайте непосредственного попадания на него солнечных 
лучей. Не забывайте, что солнечные ультравиолетовые лучи 
могут оказать воздействие на продукты, хранящиеся в 
морозильном ларе с прозрачной створкой. 

Прибор можно использовать при температуре 32 °С. 
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С правой стороны вашего шкафа находится отдел компрессора с 
механическими и электрическими деталями, закрытый 
пластиковой решеткой.  Для удерживания достаточного уровня 
циркуляции воздуха в этом отделе, поместите прибор так, чтобы 
между решеткой шкафа и стеной, ширмой, другим морозильником 
было расстояние как минимум 40см. Препятствование 
нормальному потоку воздуха негативно влияет на эффективность 
охлаждения, потребление электроэнергии, уровень звука и другие 
значения. 

Между продукцией или упаковками продукции, помещаемой в 
холодильник, необходимо оставлять промежуток минимум 15 мм. 
Чрезмерное и плотное заполнение холодильника негативно 
влияет на его эффективность.

Все компоненты, вырабатывающие холод, размещены в нижней 
части морозильного ларя. Обеспечение в этой части циркуляции 
воздуха имеет значение для производительности морозильного 
ларя. В связи с этим при установке морозильного ларя 
необходимо оставить расстояние не меньше пяти см. около него. 

Не разрешайте детям залезать в морозильный ларь и играть 
возле него. Храните в недоступном для детей месте входящие в 
комплект принадлежности к морозильному ларю и целофановые 
пакеты с руководством по эксплуатации и также ключи от 
морозильного ларя 

В морозильном ларе не подлежат хранению взрывчатые и 
легковоспламеняющиеся предметы Перед началом эксплуатации 
протрите внутреннюю часть морозильного ларя. 

С целью обеспечения эффективной циркуляции горячего 
воздуха снизу, оставьте свободным верхнюю часть 
холодильника со стеклянной дверью.

Данный прибор разрешается использовать детям 8 лет и 
старше под присмотром лица, отвечающего за их 
безопасность, и лицам с физическими, психическими и 
нервными отклонениями или лицами, не имеющими 
достаточных знаний и опыта, при условии осознания всех 
видов опасностей и с соблюдением инструкций.  Не 
разрешайте детям играть с прибором.  Очистка и уход 
пользователя не разрешается выполнять детям без 
присмотра взрослых. 
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ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНО ПРОВЕРЬТЕ ПО ЭТИКЕТКЕ КАКОЙ ВИД                 
ГАЗА  СОДЕРЖИТ  ВАШ  ХОЛОДИЛЬНИКОВ : 
R290, R600А  ИЛИ R1З4А

ДЛЯ МОДЕЛЕЙ ХОЛОДИЛЬНИКОВ, СОДЕРЖАЩИХ ГАЗ R600а 
ИЛИ R290: 

Газ R600а / R290 был использован для некоторых моделей 
холодильников. 

Газ R600a /R290 является безвредным газом для окружающей 
среды и эффективно применяется в холодильных 
технологиях. Этот газ в некоторых ситуациях может 
воспламеняться. Для обеспечения нормальной рабочей 
обстановки нужно соблюдать нижеприведенные правила. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ : Все вентиляторы во внутренней и 
наружной части холодильника освободите от вещей, 
которые могут препятствовать работе. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ : Для ускорения времени 
размораживания ни в коем случае не использовать 
механические предметы. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ : Не повредить циклу охлаждения. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ : Не хранить электрические приборы в 
шкафу для продуктов.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ : В целях снижения риска возгорания, 
установка должна проводиться квалифицированным 
специалистом. 

Не проводить ремонтные работы некомпетентными лицами, 
за исключением сервисной службы аппарата. 

При замораживании или образовании морозных слоев нужно 
отключить аппарат для размораживания. 

При необходимости замены частей рекомендуется 
использовать оригинальные части. 
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ПРАВИЛЬНЫЙ ВЫВОЗ/УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ ХОЛОДИЛЬНИКОВ: 

ŸПеред утилизацией старых холодильников или морозильников: 

ŸПри утилизации этого или другого холодильника снимите или 
выведите из строя дверь, уплотнение двери, пружинные 
замки/защелки, чтобы предотвратить возможность случайного 
запирания играющих детей и маленьких зверей в холодильнике 
с риском для жизни. 

ŸДля избежания входа детей в холодильник, полки не снимать с 
места. 

ŸЕсли в качестве хладагента были использованы R600а/R290, то 
при утилизации этого холодильника свяжитесь с местными 
компетентными организациями. 

ŸВ качестве изолирующего вещества использован циклопентан. 
Газы, имеющиеся в газовом разделе изоляционного материала, 
требуют применения особых процедур утилизации. Пожалуйста, 
утилизируйте упаковку продукции с соблюдением экологических 
условий. Пожалуйста, обратитесь к местным компетентным 
организациям для безопасной утилизации продукции. Если 
были использованы хладагенты R600а/R290, то эта продукция 
содержит огнеопасные изолирующие газы. 

ŸХладагенты и специальные изолирующие газы, использованные 
в холодильниках/ морозильниках, требуют применения особых 
условий утилизации. Перед утилизацией нужно убедиться в том, 
что на трубах сзади холодильника не имеются какие-либо 
повреждения. 
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Указанные в таблице/таблицах выше значения представлены для стандартной продукции и 
могут меняться в зависимости от опционных характеристик.
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585x635x820

725x635x875725x635x875

600x510x560600x510x665

725x635x875725x635x875

600x510x560600x510x665

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x560

585x635x820

460x510x665

585x635x820

460x510x665



Указанные в таблице/таблицах выше значения представлены для стандартной продукции и 
могут меняться в зависимости от опционных характеристик.
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1015x635x8751015x635x875

890x510x665 890x510x560

1015x635x8751015x635x875

890x510x665 890x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875

1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1305x635x8751305x635x875

1180x510x665 1180x510x560

1430x510x560

1555x635x875

1430x510x665

1555x635x8751555x635x875

1430x510x665 1430x510x560

1555x635x875

Клacc Teмпepaтypa °C Oтносительная Bлaжность в % Teмператуpa Taяния °C
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

20
16
22
25
30
27
40
35

23,9

50
80
65
60
55
70
40
75
55

9,3
12,6
15,2
16,7
20,0
21,1
23,9
30,0
14,3
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